

## **FEBRUARY 21, 2024 HEARINGS**

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**VS**

**AP RENOVATIONS, INC**

### **RECOMMENDED ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously to recommend that the license of AP RENOVATIONS, INC. be revoked for gross negligence and misconduct in the contractor's business.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**VS**

**CELSO PEREZ, D/B/A POSITIVE FOR EVERYTHING LANDSCAPING**

### **ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that CELSO PEREZ, d/b/a POSITIVE FOR EVERYTHING LANDSCAPING shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 40 days of activity for a total of \$16,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against CELSO PEREZ, d/b/a POSITIVE FOR EVERYTHING LANDSCAPING to prevent them from performing work in violation. CELSO PEREZ, d/b/a POSITIVE FOR EVERYTHING LANDSCAPING shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**VS**

**ERNEST JOHN LEE BURTON JR, D/B/A ANYTHING CONSTRUCTION**

**ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of ERNEST JOHN LEE BURTON JR, d/b/a ANYTHING CONSTRUCTION is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against ERNEST JOHN LEE BURTON JR, d/b/a ANYTHING CONSTRUCTION to prevent them from performing work in violation. ERNEST JOHN LEE BURTON JR, d/b/a ANYTHING CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**vs**

**IMPERIAL PAINTING AND CONSTRUCTION, LLC**

**ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of IMPERIAL PAINTING AND CONSTRUCTION, LLC is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against IMPERIAL PAINTING AND CONSTRUCTION, LLC to prevent them from performing work in violation. IMPERIAL PAINTING AND CONSTRUCTION, LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**vs**

**GERALD STELLAR, D/B/A STELLAR CONSTRUCTION**

**ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that GERALD STELLAR, d/b/a STELLAR CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 20 days for a total of \$8,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against

GERALD STELLAR, d/b/a STELLAR CONSTRUCTION to prevent them from performing work in violation. GERALD STELLAR, d/b/a STELLAR CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**vs**

**PUSATERI REMODELING LLC, D/B/A FP3 CONSTRUCTION AND REMODELING**

**ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that PUSATERI REMODELING LLC, d/b/a FP3 CONSTRUCTION AND REMODELING shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 12 days of activity for a total of \$4,800 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against PUSATERI REMODELING LLC, d/b/a FP3 CONSTRUCTION AND REMODELING to prevent them from performing work in violation. PUSATERI REMODELING LLC, d/b/a FP3 CONSTRUCTION AND REMODELING shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**vs**

**JERRY STILES, D/B/A JD CONSTRUCTION**

**ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that JERRY STILES, d/b/a JD CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 60 days of activity for a total of \$24,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within

twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against JERRY STILES, d/b/a JD CONSTRUCTION to prevent them from performing work in violation. JERRY STILES, d/b/a JD CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

### **SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS**

54038 CARL HAMBRICK \$10,000.00 reduced to \$400.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay homeowner as agreed by April 20, 2024, and pay the homeowner as agreed  
14694 HOWARD DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LLC \$200.00  
54643 CARSON TOLAND & DOMINIC ZAIO DBA - NXT GEN CONTRACTING  
\$4,800.00 reduced to \$0 if there are no further violations for 3 years and he pay the home owner as agreed  
50848 JS LITTLE ROCK LLC DBA - SOUTHERN ROOFING AND RENOVATIONS  
LITTLE ROCK \$49,600.00 reduced to \$800.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed  
54488 TOM ROBERSON \$6,000.00 reduced to \$200.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay this penalty as agreed  
54687 STEVEN GUYNN \$1,600.00 reduced to \$200.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay penalty as agreed